SO =1 O Lh o Lo B —

AT S T O T T N S N N L N VY VS I VSTV I S IR UL I US S UE IR UC R DR YO T (G T 6 T G I — e o
LJ-JI\.)'—'CJ\-OOO\JO\U'!-&-WN'—-C)\-DOQ\JO\LA&MNA—'C\J'DOO\JG\LARB384855'-&;%&'4)&)#"0\0

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-236

SPONSOR Mr. Pry

DATE June 1, 2015 COMMITTEE Planning

A Resolution authorizing the County Executive to execute the First Extension and
Amendment of a lease with New Plaza Management, LLC, as Best Practical Source, subject
to the approval of the Board of Control, for space for a Title Bureau Office, for a five-year
term, from 7/1/15 through 6/30/20, for a total amount not to exceed $75,950.00, for the
Clerk of Courts, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, County Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2008-047, which
authorized the County Executive to execute a lease, subject to the approval of the Board of
Control, with New Plaza Management, LLC, for 1,960 square feet of space located at Northfield
Plaza 10333 Northfield Road, Northfield, Ohio 44067, in Council District 1, for use as a Title
Bureau Office by the Clerk of Courts, for a seven-year term, for the amount of $5.00 per square
foot for rent, plus a common area charge of $1.20 per square foot for the first two years of the
lease, to be increased by an amount not to exceed 8% every two years, plus $595.24 per month to
repay build-out costs of $50,000.16 to be advanced by New Plaza Management, LLC, for an
amount not to exceed $136,847.76 over the seven-year term of the lease (the “Lease™); and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to enter into the First Extension and Amendment of a
lease with New Plaza Management, LLC, as Best Practical Source, for 1,960 square feet of
office space located at 10333 Northfield Road, Northfield, Ohio 44067, in Council District 1, for
use as a Title Bureau Office for the Clerk of Courts, for a five-year term, from 7/1/15 through
6/30/20, for rent in an amount not to exceed $6.00 per square foot or $980.00 per month, or total
amount not to exceed $11,760.00 annually, and a Common Area Charge not to exceed $1.75 per
square foot or $285.83 per month, with one monthly payment in an amount not to exceed
$285.87, or a total amount of $3,430.00 annually, for a total payment amount not to exceed
$15,190.00 annually, for a total amount not to exceed $75,950.00 during the five-year Extended
Term of the Lease; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information,
that it is necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit to authorize the County
Executive to execute the First Extension and Amendment of the Lease with New Plaza
Management, LLC, subject to the approval of the Board of Control;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The County Executive is hereby authorized to execute First Extension and Amendment of
a lease with New Plaza Management, LLC, as Best Practical Source, for 1,960 square feet of
office space located at 10333 Northfield Road, Northfield, Ohio 44067, in Council District 1, for
use as a Title Bureau Office for the Clerk of Courts, for a five-year term, from 7/1/15 through
6/30/20, for rent in an amount not to exceed $6.00 per square foot or $980.00 per month, or total
amount of $11,760.00 annually, and a Common Area Charge not to exceed $1.75 per square foot
or $285.83 per month, with one monthly payment in an amount not to exceed $285.87, or a total
amount of $3,430.00 annually, for a total payment amount not to exceed $15,190.00 annually,
for a total amount not to exceed $75,950.00 during the five-year Extended Term of the Lease.



SO 0o~ o Ch L)

E VYLV RS IRV I VS VSR VS IR VS IR VS TS I O 1 (O I S 1 (O 1 O T G 1 6 B b — L — —_— —
c:»\ooorqmm.nw.u,—-c\oooqcxm‘-hwﬁr—e‘cxo;:a‘mzwﬁ‘.—

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-236
PAGE TWO

SECTION 2

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit, and for the further reason to immediately
authorize the Executive to execute a necessary lease for the Clerk of Courts for a Title Bureau
Office.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED May 11, 2015

ADOPTED. _}9{“97! 1, 2015

i

CLERK oyé(éuﬁcm PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

APPROVED June 2, 2015

E VE ~

ENACTED EFFECTIVE__ June 2, 2015

Voice Vote: 10-0 YES: Comunale, Crawford, Donofrio, Feeman,
Kostandaras, lLee, Prentice, Rodgers, Schmidt, Shapiro
ABSENT: Kurt



